
673838-2024 Page 1/7

4.1.1.

4.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 673838-2024 - Result

Italy – Repair and maintenance services of military vehicles – MANUTENZIONE RIPARAZIONE E 
SOCCORSO VEICOLI TATTICI
OJ S 216/2024 06/11/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: COMANDO BRIGATA DI CAVALLERIA POZZUOLO DEL FRIULI DIREZIONE 
DI INTENDENZA
Email: BRIGAMILES_POZZUOLO@POSTACERT.DIFESA.IT
Legal type of the buyer: Defence contractor
Activity of the contracting authority: Defence

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: MANUTENZIONE RIPARAZIONE E SOCCORSO VEICOLI TATTICI
Description: AFFIDAMENTO DEL SERVIZIO DI MANUTENZIONE, RIPARAZIONE, 
SOCCORSO E RECUPERO A QUANTIT# INDETERMINATA DI AUTOVEICOLI TATTICI, 
AUTOCARRI TATTICI RUOTATI DA TRASPORTO COMUNI/SPECIALI E RIMORCHI IN 
DOTAZIONE DEI REPARTI DELLA BRIGATA DI CAVALLERIA ?POZZUOLO DEL FRIULI
Procedure identifier: e27b6a9e-2b0c-4e4b-b5de-c72f542bc399
Previous notice: 358966-2024
Internal identifier: DEFAULT_VALUE_CHANGE_ME
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 50630000 Repair and maintenance services of military vehicles

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gorizia (ITH43)
Country: Italy

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 400 000,00 EUR

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

4. Group of lots

Group of lots: GLO-0001
Lots included: LOT-0001, LOT-0002, LOT-0003
Internal identifier: DEFAULT_VALUE_CHANGE_ME

Value

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/673838-2024
mailto:BRIGAMILES_POZZUOLO@POSTACERT.DIFESA.IT


673838-2024 Page 2/7

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

Estimated value excluding VAT: 400 000,00 EUR

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: VEICOLI DISLOCATI NELLE PROVINCIE DI UDINE E GORIZIA
Description: MANUTENZIONE, RIPARAZIONE, SOCCORSO E RECUPERO DI 
AUTOVEICOLI TATTICI, AUTOCARRI TATTICI RUOTATI DA TRASPORTO COMUNI 
SPECIALI E RIMORCHI
Internal identifier: LOTTO 1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 50630000 Repair and maintenance services of military vehicles

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gorizia (ITH43)
Country: Italy

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 280 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: economicamente più vantaggiosa

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: COMANDO BRIGATA DI CAVALLERIA POZZUOLO DEL FRIULI 
DIREZIONE DI INTENDENZA
Information about review deadlines: come da codice dei contratti

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: VEICOLI DISLOCATI NELLA PROVINCIA DI VENEZIA
Description: MANUTENZIONE, RIPARAZIONE, SOCCORSO E RECUPERO DI 
AUTOVEICOLI TATTICI, AUTOCARRI TATTICI RUOTATI DA TRASPORTO COMUNI
/SPECIALI E RIMORCHI
Internal identifier: LOTTO 2

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services



673838-2024 Page 3/7

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.2.

Main classification (cpv): 50630000 Repair and maintenance services of military vehicles

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Venezia (ITH35)
Country: Italy

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 70 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: economicamente più vantaggiosa

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: COMANDO BRIGATA DI CAVALLERIA POZZUOLO DEL FRIULI 
DIREZIONE DI INTENDENZA
Information about review deadlines: come da codice dei contratti

Lot: LOT-0003
Title: VEICOLI DISLOCATI NELLE PROVINCIE DI VERCELLI E MILANO
Description: MANUTENZIONE, RIPARAZIONE, SOCCORSO E RECUPERO DI 
AUTOVEICOLI TATTICI, AUTOCARRI TATTICI RUOTATI DA TRASPORTO COMUNI
/SPECIALI E RIMORCHI
Internal identifier: LOTTO 3

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 50630000 Repair and maintenance services of military vehicles

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Vercelli (ITC12)
Country: Italy

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 50 000,00 EUR

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Award criteria



673838-2024 Page 4/7

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: economicamente più vantaggiosa
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 100,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: COMANDO BRIGATA DI CAVALLERIA POZZUOLO DEL FRIULI 
DIREZIONE DI INTENDENZA
Information about review deadlines: come da codice dei contratti

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 400 000,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: GORIZIANE GROUP SPA
Tender: 
Tender identifier: TEN-0001
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 280 000,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: no
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: CONTRATTO 206
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 04/11/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: GRISIGNANO GOMME SRL
Tender: 
Tender identifier: TEN-0002
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002



673838-2024 Page 5/7

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

Value of the tender: 70 000,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: no
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: CONTRATTO 204
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 25/09/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0003
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: T.C.M. di DATURI MARCO & C. SAS
Tender: 
Tender identifier: TEN-0003
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0003
Value of the tender: 50 000,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: no
Concession value: 
The tender is a variant: no
Subcontracting: No
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: CONTRATTO 205
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 25/09/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders from micro, small or medium tenderers
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: COMANDO BRIGATA DI CAVALLERIA POZZUOLO DEL FRIULI DIREZIONE 
DI INTENDENZA
Registration number: 91016300310
Town: GORIZIA
Postcode: 34170
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gorizia (ITH43)
Country: Italy
Email: BRIGAMILES_POZZUOLO@POSTACERT.DIFESA.IT
Telephone: 0481589011
Buyer profile: https://www.esercito.difesa.it/comunicazione/BandidigaraEsercito
Roles of this organisation: 

mailto:BRIGAMILES_POZZUOLO@POSTACERT.DIFESA.IT
https://www.esercito.difesa.it/comunicazione/BandidigaraEsercito


673838-2024 Page 6/7

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Buyer
Review organisation

ORG-0002
Official name: GORIZIANE GROUP SPA
Registration number: 00040990319
Town: VILLESSE
Postcode: 34070
Country subdivision (NUTS): Gorizia (ITH43)
Country: Italy
Email: service.goriziane@pec.it
Telephone: 048191511
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

ORG-0003
Official name: GRISIGNANO GOMME SRL
Registration number: 02787180245
Town: GRISIGNANO DI ZOCCO
Postcode: 36040
Country subdivision (NUTS): Vicenza (ITH32)
Country: Italy
Email: grisignanogommesrl@pec.buffetti.it
Telephone: 0444614407
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0002

ORG-0004
Official name: T.C.M. di DATURI MARCO & C. SAS
Registration number: 01490290184
Town: CASATISMA
Postcode: 27040
Country subdivision (NUTS): Pavia (ITC48)
Country: Italy
Email: carrozzeriatcm@pec.it
Telephone: 0383891790
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0003

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 036fe1f1-4c9f-4042-bb97-908edb4c3ca0  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 04/11/2024 16:06:29 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Italian

mailto:service.goriziane@pec.it
mailto:grisignanogommesrl@pec.buffetti.it
mailto:carrozzeriatcm@pec.it


673838-2024 Page 7/7

Notice publication number: 673838-2024
OJ S issue number: 216/2024
Publication date: 06/11/2024


